

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

MARK GILMORE; and MARK
HARDER,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official
capacity as Mayor of the City of
Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his
official capacity as City Manager of the
City of Phoenix; and CITY OF
PHOENIX,

Defendants / Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL
2384,

Intervenor-Defendant / Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2019-009033

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

[filed with written consent of all parties]

James M. Manley (031820)
Pacific Legal Foundation
3241 E. Shea Blvd., #108
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JManley@pacificlegal.org

Deborah J. La Fetra (Cal. 148875)
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Purpose of Fee-Shifting in Public-Interest Litigation Disfavors Awards to Private Defendant-Intervenors.....	3
II. Fee Awards to Defendant-Intervenors Chill First Amendment Rights.....	10
III. Awarding Fees to Defendant-Intervenors Encourages the Government to Outsource Its Defense of Laws and Policies to Advocacy Groups	13
IV. <i>Christiansburg Garment</i> Strikes the Right Balance.....	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adoption of Joshua S.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 945 (2008)	4
<i>Baker v. City of Detroit</i> , 504 F. Supp. 841 (E.D. Mich. 1980)	7
<i>Barrow v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 158 Ariz. 71 (Ct. App. 1988)	9
<i>Estate of Bohn v. Scott</i> , 185 Ariz. 284 (Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 16 U.S. (Wall.) 130 (1873)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	8–9
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	9, 14–17
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the University of</i> <i>Michigan</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Flaherty</i> , 40 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2011)	13–14
<i>Donaldson v. Clark</i> , 819 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Fields v. Elected Officials Retirement Plan</i> , 248 Ariz. 241 (Ct. App. 2020)	11
<i>Friedman v. Dozorc</i> , 412 Mich. 1 (1981)	11

<i>Green v. Mercy Housing, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 15
<i>Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court</i> , 631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 15
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	15
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1214 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	7
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	12
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	1
<i>Lee v. Chambers Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1470 (M.D. Ala. 1994).....	4
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 758 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 663 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>O’Boyle v. Thrasher</i> , 647 F. App’x 994 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12
<i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 626 F. Supp. 117 (M.D. Ala. 1985).....	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12
<i>Prunty v. Vivendi</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	12

<i>Reichenberger v. Pritchard</i> , 660 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Save Our Springs Alliance, Inc. v. Lazy Nine Mun. Utility Distr. ex rel. Board of Directors</i> , 198 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. App. 2006).....	6, 17
<i>Sees v. KTUC, Inc.</i> , 148 Ariz. 366 (Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Cripple Creek and Victor Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Colo. 2006).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Association, Inc. v. City Council of Los Angeles</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 917 (1979)	4
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	2, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 111-2 (Jan. 29, 2009)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const., art. 2, § 5	10
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	10
Other Authorities	
CBIA, <i>Legal Affairs</i> , https://cbia.org/legal-affairs/ (visited June 23, 2022)	9
Davis, Kelly, <i>Levying Attorney Fees Against Citizen Groups: Towards the Ends of Justice?</i> , 39 Tex. Env'tl. L.J. 39 (2008).....	3, 11
Marcus, David, <i>The Public Interest Class Action</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 777 (2016)	3
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Time, Institutions, and Interpretation</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 1745 (2015)	12
